

No. 22-55908

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

HEALTH FREEDOM DEFENSE FUND, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

MEGAN REILLY, ET AL.,
Defendants and Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
District Court Case No. 2:21-cv-08688-DSF-PV
Honorable Dale S. Fischer, Judge Presiding

**APPELLEE'S OPPOSITION TO APPELLANTS'
REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE**

Connie L. Michaels, SBN 128065
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
2049 Century Park East, 5th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: 310.553.0308 - Facsimile: 310.553.5583
Email: cmichaels@littler.com

Carrie A. Stringham, SBN 272731
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
500 W. Broadway, Suite 900
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: 619.515.1836 - Facsimile: 619.340.4283
Email: cstringham@littler.com

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	5
II. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	6
A. This Court Cannot Take Judicial Notice Of The Newspaper Article Or The Facts Purported Therein.....	6
B. Appellants’ Request for Judicial Notice Renders Their Appeal Moot and Requires Its Dismissal.....	7
C. The Parties Have Not Briefed Before The District Court Or This Ninth Circuit Whether LAUSD’s Continuation Of Its COVID-19 Vaccine Policy Was Rationally Related To A Legitimate Purpose	9
III. CONCLUSION	10
WORD LIMIT AND FORMAT REQUIREMENTS.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Brach v. Newsom</i> , 143 S. Ct. 854, 215 L.Ed.2d 87 (2023).....	8
<i>Donovan v. Vance</i> , 70 F.4th 1167 (9th Cir. 2023)	6, 8, 9, 11
<i>Harris v. County of Orange</i> , 682 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Health Freedom Def. Fund, v. President of U.S.</i> , 71 F.4th 888 (11th Cir. 2023)	8
<i>Inwood Laboratories, Inc. v. Ives Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 844 (1982).....	10
<i>Lowry v. Barnhart</i> , 329 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Monarch Content Mgmt. LLC v. Arizona Dept. of Gaming</i> , 971 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Navy Seal 1 v. Austin</i> , No. 22-5114, 2023 WL 2482927 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 10, 2023), <i>cert.</i> 2023 WL 6377949 (U.S. Oct. 2, 2023).....	9
<i>In re Oracle Secur. Litig.</i> , 627 F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Protectmarriage.com-Yes on 8 v. Bowen</i> , 752 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Regalado v. Dir., Ctr. for Disease Control</i> , No. 22-12265, 2023 WL 239989 (11th Cir. Jan. 18, 2023)	9
<i>Robert v. Austin</i> , 72 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2023)	8

Roth v. Austin,
62 F.4th 1114 (8th Cir. 2023)8

Short v. Berger,
2023 WL 2258384 (9th Cir. Feb. 24, 2023)8

U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26 v. Biden,
72 F.4th 666 (5th Cir. 2023)8

Other Authorities

FRE 2016, 7
